
 
 

AGENDA 

Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 – 7:00 pm 

 

 

I. Call To Order 

 

II. Roll Call 

 

III. Approval of the November 24, 2015 ZBA Meeting Minutes 

 

IV. Old Business 

A. ZBA Variance Application No. 15-09 – Hope Reformed Church  

 

V. New Business 

A. ZBA Variance Application No. 15-12 – Berry 

B. Approval of the 2016 ZBA Meeting Dates 

C. Election of Officers 

i. Chairperson 

ii. Vice-Chairperson 

iii. Secretary 

 

VI. Reports 

 

VII. Extended Public Comments/Questions on Non-Agenda Items Only (Limited To Four 

(4) Minutes Please).  

 

VIII. Adjournment 
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MEETING MINUTES 
GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 2015 – 7:00 P.M. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

The regular meeting of the Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning Board of Appeals was 
called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Robertson.  
 
The Chair explained both the purpose and procedures of the ZBA.  

 
II. ROLL CALL 

Board of Appeals members present: Robertson, Loftis, Behm, Voss, Slater, and 
Rycenga (alternate) 

Board of Appeals members absent: None 
 

Also present: Planning & Zoning Official Fedewa 
 
Without objection, Fedewa was instructed to record the minutes for the meeting. 
 
Without objection, Robertson reordered the agenda to hear ZBA Case #15-10 first. 

 
III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 
Without objection, the minutes of the November 4, 2015 special meeting were approved.   
 

IV. NEW BUSINESS 
A. ZBA Case #15-10 – Dimensional Variance – Williams 

 
Party Requesting Variance:  Scott and Kristine Williams 
Address:    16155 Birchwood Drive, Leroy MI 49655 
Parcel Number:   70-07-15-300-001 
Location:    16776 Warner Street 
 
Scott and Kristine Williams are seeking a renewal of a variance approved on 
4/22/2014. The variance requests are from Sections 21.02 and 20.20.4 of the 
Zoning Ordinance in order to construct an attached garage and front porch on an 
existing legally nonconforming parcel, building, and use. The conversion and 
expansion of the building will encroach into the required setbacks. 

 
Fedewa provided an overview of the application through a memorandum dated November 
19th.  
 
Following the initial discussions the Chair invited the applicant to speak: 
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Scott Williams – 16776 Warner Street: 

• Ottawa County Environmental Health Department denied additional living space 
because the existing septic system and drain field cannot support the expansion. 

• Existing footings on the structure are a secondary reason the loft was not approved. 
Does have the option of repairing/replacing the footings if the living space is 
expanded in the future. 

 
Standard No. 1 – Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances: 

• Property already contains a legally nonconforming parcel size, use, and building. 

• If approved, the variance will decrease the use nonconformity by converting it from a 
commercial office space to a residential dwelling. 
 

Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis  
Nays: None 

 
Standard No. 2 – Substantial property right: 

• Board has determined a garage is a substantial property right. 

• Dwelling must be habitable to sustain the property right. 

• The drain field limits the size of the dwelling, and an operational drain field is a 
substantial property right. 
 

Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis  
Nays: None 
 

Standard No. 3 – Will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, or material impact 
on the intent and purpose of the Ordinance: 

• No correspondence was received from neighbors. 

• All surrounding properties are zoned, and used, as residential dwellings. 
 
Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis  
Nays: None 

 
Standard No. 4 – Request is not of such a recurrent nature as to make reasonably practical 
the formulation of a general regulation: 

• This is a unique situation due to the age of the building, its location, change of use, 
and the limitations of the drain field and existing footings. 

 
Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis  
Nays: None 
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Motion by Slater, supported by Voss, to approve dimensional variances 
from Section 21.02 of the Grand Haven Charter Township Zoning 
Ordinance for a Front Yard setback of 15 feet, a Rear Yard setback of 4 
feet, a Side Yard 1 setback of 9’6”, a Side Yard 2 setback of 15’6”, and 
floor area of 396 square feet in order to erect an attached garage, front 
porch, and convert the use from commercial office to residential. 
Additionally, a 101 square foot dimensional variance is being granted 
from Section 20.20.4 to allow the construction of a front porch at 16776 
Warner Street. Approval of this variance is based upon this Board’s 
findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. Which 
motion carried, as indicated by the following roll call vote: 

Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 

 
B. ZBA Case #15-09 – Sign Variance & Text Interpretation – Hope Reformed Church 

 
Party Requesting Variance:  Hope Reformed Church 
Applicants Representative:  Jim VanTol, Postema Signs & Graphics 
Address:    14932 Mercury Drive, Grand Haven 
Parcel Number:   70-07-01-102-068 
Location:    14932 Mercury Drive 
 
Hope Reformed Church is seeking a text interpretation of Section 24.11 for the 
units of measurement for an electronic message board. Furthermore, the applicant 
is requesting a sign variance to increase the size of a ground sign and electronic 
message board, which is in violation of Section 24.13 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Section 2a of Public Act 196, of 1973 [MCL15.342a(3)] states a public officer may vote on, 
or participate in, a governmental decision despite a personal interest if all of the following 
occur: 

1. A quorum necessary for the governmental decision to be made is not available if the 
public officer cannot participate because of Section 2(7). 

2. The public officer is not paid for working more than 25 hours per week by the 
governmental entity involved. 

3. The public officer promptly discloses the personal or other interest the person may 
have in the decision to be made. 

Therefore, Slater, Loftis, and Rycenga promptly disclosed that each is an active member of 
the Hope Reformed Church, and Voss disclosed a former membership to the Hope Reformed 
Church. 
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Fedewa provided an overview of the application through a memorandum dated November 
19th.  
 
Following the initial discussions the Chair invited the applicant to speak: 
 
Jim VanTol – 15749 Kitchel Lane: 

• Many sign ordinances intend to only regulate the lit area of an electronic message 
board, and does not intend to include the cabinet. 

• Indicated that federal agencies have found electronic message boards to be just as 
safe as a typical sign. 

• If only one line of text is permitted on the electronic message board it inherently 
requires the text to change more frequently, which could create more safety concerns. 

• Other municipalities allow a greater electronic message board size in order to reduce 
“sign clutter.” 

• Typical that places of worship require a variance because many sign ordinances are 
not written with that land use in mind. However, is not aware of any variances within 
Grand Haven Township. 

 
The Board discussed the four standards and noted the following: 

• The Planning Commission intended to strictly limit the dimensions of the electronic 
message board because it can be distractive. 

• The Mercury Drive and Groesbeck Street intersection is perceived as unsafe due to 
the traffic volumes, rate of speed, and angle of the roads. These items lend concern to 
allowing a larger electronic message board, which would add more safety concerns to 
this corridor. 

• The Board is divided on whether the cabinet of the electronic message board should 
be excluded from the size measurement, like the support frame is for a typical sign. 

• Questioned if the existing stone feature, which includes signage, would be removed 
or allowed to remain. 

• Based on the applicants statement, if most places of worship need a sign variance 
then there will likely be an issue meeting the fourth standard. 

• Several concerns surrounding the recent Reed v. Town of Gilbert U.S. Supreme Court 
ruling, which involves content regulation. 

• Based on the U.S. Supreme Court ruling, and the question regarding the fourth 
standard, the Board recommended staff request an opinion from the Township 
Attorney before a decision is rendered. 

 
Motion by Slater, supported by Loftis, to table ZBA Case #15-09 until an 
opinion has been provided by the Township Attorney. This item will be 
discussed again on, or before, the next regularly scheduled Zoning Board 
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of Appeals meeting. Which motion carried, as indicated by the following 
roll call vote: 

Ayes: Robertson, Behm, Voss, Slater, Loftis 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 

 
V. REPORTS – None  

 
VI. EXTENDED PUBLIC COMMENTS – None  

 
VII. ADJOURNMENT 

Without objection, the meeting was adjourned at 8:15 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Stacey Fedewa 
Acting Recording Secretary 
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Community Development Memo 
 

DATE: January 22, 2016 
 
TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Stacey Fedewa, Planning & Zoning Official 
 
RE: 14932 Mercury Drive – Sign Variance & Interpretation Application No. 15-09 

 
 
PARCEL INFORMATION 

Owner/Applicant Hope Reformed Church 
Property Address 14932 Mercury Drive 

Parcel Number 70-07-01-102-068 
Lot Size 7.8 Acres 

Lot Type 
Legal Lot of Record  
Irregular Shape 

Zoning R-2 Single Family Residential 

Interpretation 
Request 

Units of Measurement for 
Electronic Message Board 
(EMB) 

R-2 Ground Sign 
Non-Residential 

Regulations 

Number 1 per street 
frontage 

Size 18 square feet 
Height Not Specified 
Front 

Setback 25 feet 

Side/Rear 
Setback 15 feet 

Electronic 
Message Board 

Regulations 

Number 1 per lot  

Size 

25% of sign 
area, but 
cannot exceed 
12 square feet 
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As requested, staff discussed this matter with the Attorney to receive clarification on a few items of 
interest from the November 2015 meeting (the full attorney opinion is a confidential document, and 
is only included as a hardcopy in the packets, please do not share this document with the public). In 
summary, the information provided is: 
 

• Applicant parcel is not considered 
a corner lot. Therefore, only 
permitted one EMB. 

o However, it is appropriate 
for the ZBA to consider 
that but for the rather 
technical nature of the 
corner lot definition the 
applicant would ordinarily be allowed to have two EMB’s. 

• Does not recommend amending the Sign Ordinance to specifically address churches. It would 
be contrary to the holding of the US Supreme Court in the Reed v. Town of Gilbert case. 

• The existing structure on Mercury Drive does constitute a ground sign.  

o If the applicant removes the sign face it would no longer be considered a ground sign 
(remainder of structure can stay in place). 

o If the applicant does not remove the sign face, the property would only be eligible for 
one ground sign on Groesbeck Street. 

o If the ZBA grants a variance, removal of any signage from this structure should be a 
condition of the variance. 

• It is legitimate for the ZBA to consider a variance for a larger ground sign with an EMB on 
Mercury Drive, in return for no ground sign on Groesbeck Street. In doing so, it would reduce 
the maximum signage otherwise allowed by Township Ordinance. 

 
ZBA APPLICATION 

 
The applicant is requesting two items: 

1. An interpretation on the units of measurement for the electronic message board (EMB). 

2. A variance to increase the size of one ground sign and EMB, and eliminate the option of a 
second ground sign. 

 
Text Interpretation 

 

LEGAL INFORMATION 
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Section 24.11.1 states, “the area of a sign shall be measured as the area within a single, continuous 
perimeter composed of any straight line geometric figure which encloses the extreme limits of 
writing, representation, emblem, logo, or any other figure of similar character, together with any 
frame or other material or color forming an integral part of the display or used to differentiate the 
sign from the background against which it is placed, excluding only the structure necessary to 
support the sign.” 
 
Staff interprets this to include the cabinet that encloses an EMB because it is not the structure used 
to support the sign rather it is part of the frame. An example is the Flagstar Bank sign:  
 

• Staff utilizes the 2.42’ x 
4.92’ (11.9 square feet) 
measurements to calculate 
the area. 

• The applicant interprets 
the calculation to only 
include 1’8” x 4’4” (7.2 
square feet) to determine 
the area. 

 
Section 24.12.12.A states, “a manual or electronic message board may comprise up to 25% of the 
sign area, but not exceeding 12 square feet, of a wall, ground or freestanding sign within any non-
residential zoning district or any wall, ground or freestanding sign identifying a governmental or 
institutional use in any zoning district.” 
 
Because an EMB has greater size/area restrictions than a typical sign—does the ZBA find that a 
cabinet should, or should not, be included in the measurements used to calculate the area of the EMB 
sign? Another way to ask this question, does the ZBA find the cabinet of an EMB to be the structure 
necessary to support the sign (which 24.11.1 excludes from the calculation)? Both methods of 
interpretation hold merit, so staff and the applicant are requesting the ZBA make a determination on 
how the area of an EMB should be calculated moving forward. 
 
Units of Measurement in Other Municipalities 

 

Municipality 
Sign Area 

Measurement – 
Same as GHT? 

Maximum EMB 
Size and/or Percent 

of Sign Area 

Maximum Size for 
Ground Sign for R-2 
Non-Residential Use 

Grand Haven City Yes 50% 32 square feet 
Spring Lake Township Yes 10 square feet 32 square feet 
Spring Lake Village Yes Not Permitted 32 square feet 
Ferrysburg City Yes 40% 32 Square feet 
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Variance 

 
Section 24.13 permits various signs for the AG, RP, RR, LDR, R-1, R-2, and R-3 zoning districts. 
The applicant is a Non-Residential Use in the R-2 district, and therefore is permitted: 
 

Ground Signs For Residential Subdivisions, Schools, or 
Other Non-Residential Uses 

Number 1 per street frontage 

Total Size No greater than 18 square feet 

EMB Size 4.5 square feet (25% of total size) 

Location 
Minimum of ½ of the front setback required for 
main buildings and a minimum of 15 feet from 
any side or rear property line 

Height 

Not specified, but other sign types in residential 
zoning districts allow a height of 5 or 6 feet (also 
consistent with the sign ordinances of the four 
municipalities noted above) 

 
The applicants property has frontage on two streets—Mercury Drive and Groesbeck Street. 
Therefore, the applicant would be permitted to have an 18 square foot ground sign on each street. 
Although the property does not meet the exact conditions of a corner lot (see definition below) the 
applicant could argue the definitions intent is to address properties that have frontage on two road. 
Therefore is allowed an EMB on both signs because Section 24.12.12.B allows for “only 1 manual 
or EMB shall be permitted on a lot or parcel; provided that a corner lot or parcel may have one EMB 
facing each street.” 
 
The definition of a corner lot is, “a lot where the two 
interior angel of two adjacent sides at the intersection of 
two stress is less than 135 degrees. A lot abutting upon 
a curved street or streets shall be considered a corner lot 
if tangents to the curve, at the two points where the lot 
lines meet the curve, form an interior angle of 135 
degrees or less.” The other municipalities listed above 
have an identical, or very similar, definition of corner lot 
(see Spring Lake Village graphic). 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to combine the 
two permitted signs into one, and eliminate the 
possibility of a second ground sign on the parcel. The 
resulting sign requested by the applicant would be: 
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Sign Requested by Applicant 

Number 1, and eliminate the ability to install a second sign 

Location Mercury Drive, and meet applicable setbacks 

Total Size 30.7 square feet, including the EMB 

EMB Size 
15.1 square feet, including the cabinet 
12.0 square feet, excluding the cabinet 

Height 6 feet 
 
Below are two versions of the proposed signage. Sign 1 is almost compliant (EMB size including the 
cabinet is 1.5 square feet larger than then 4.5 square feet permitted); and Sign 2 is the proposed sign 
if a variance is granted: 
 

Option Proposed Signs 
Total 
Size 

(sq ft) 

EMB Size 
(sq ft) 

excluding 
cabinet 

EMB Size 
(sq ft) 

including 
cabinet 

1 
Compliant 

 

18 4 6 

2 
Variance 

Requested 

 

30.7 12 15.1 
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To authorize a dimensional variance from the strict applications of the provisions of this Ordinance, 
the ZBA shall apply the following standards and make an affirmative finding as to each of the matters 
set forth in the standards. 
 
STANDARD 1 

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.  

 
The property has frontage on two streets permitting two ground signs up to 18 
square feet. Is allowed at least one electronic message board, perhaps two if the 
ZBA finds that but for the technical definition of a corner lot the applicant would 
ordinarily be permitted two EMBs. The ZBA will need to determination as to 
whether or not this standard is met. 
 

STANDARD 2 

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar 
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that 
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance. 
 

Two ground signs are permitted by right. The existing site has a nonconforming 
structure that contains signage, but it appears the applicant is willing to remove the 
signage if a variance is granted. The ZBA will need to make a determination as to 
whether or not this standard is met given the circumstances of this case. 

 
STANDARD 3 

Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general 
welfare of the community. 
 

Legitimate for the ZBA to consider that Mercury Drive is the busier street, and 
perhaps a larger sign (ground and/or EMB) could be easier to read while motorists 
pass by, and therefore, would be safer than a smaller sign. Also legitimate for the 
ZBA to consider that approving a larger ground sign would reduce the maximum 
signage otherwise allowed by the Township Ordinances. The ZBA will need to 
make the determination as to whether or not this standard is met given the 
circumstances of this case and the findings on standards 1 and 2. 

 
 
 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 



7 | P a g e  
 
 

STANDARD 4 

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for 
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical 
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance. 
 

Per the Attorney, it is ill-advised to prepare particular sign provisions relative to 
churches because it would be contrary to the holding of the US Supreme Court in 
the Reed v. Town of Gilbert case, which generally states sign regulations should be 
uniformed and not differ based on the type of message being conveyed. The ZBA 
will need to make the determination as to whether or not this standard is met. 

 

SAMPLE MOTIONS 
 
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmatively met, the following motion can be 
offered: 
 

Motion to conditionally approve a sign variance from Section 24.13 of the Grand 
Haven Charter Township Zoning Ordinance to allow one (insert number) square 
foot ground sign on Mercury Drive at a maximum of (insert number) feet, with a 
(insert number) square foot electronic message board, which (includes/excludes) 
the cabinet from size calculations. Approval of this variance is based upon this 
Board’s findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. This approval 
is conditioned upon:  

1. Prohibits 14932 Mercury Drive from installing a second ground sign on 
Groesbeck Street. 

2. Applicant must remove the sign face on the existing structure facing 
Mercury Drive prior to issuance of a sign permit. 

 
However, if the ZBA determines each standard has not been affirmatively met, the 
following motion can be offered: 

 
Motion to deny a sign variance from Section 24.13 of the Grand Haven Charter 
Township Zoning Ordinance in order to construct a larger ground sign. Denial of 
this variance is based upon this Board’s findings that all four standards have not 
been affirmatively met. 

 
 
Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns. 
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Community Development Memo 
 
 DATE:  January 22, 2016 
 
 TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
 FROM: Stacey Fedewa, Planning & Zoning Official 
 

RE:  15058 Stickney Ridge – Dimensional Variance Application No. 15-12 
 
 
PARCEL INFORMATION 

Owner/Applicant Tim and Sherie Berry 
Agent David Pollock 

Property Address 15058 Stickney Ridge 
(Cottage No. 24) 

Parcel Number 70-03-32-131-015 

Lot Size 0.08 Acres 
3,375 square feet 

Lot Type 
Legal Lot of Record 
Exceptionally Small Lot Area 
Critical Dunes 

Elevation Slopes greater than 1:3 
20 feet (660’ – 680’) 

Zoning R-1 Single Family Residential 

Required Setbacks 
for Retaining Wall 

Front – 50 feet 
Rear – 50 feet 
Side – 15 feet 
Height – 4 feet 

Requested 
Setbacks for 

Retaining Wall 

Front – 27 feet 
Rear – 21 feet 
Side 1 – 3 feet 
Height – 6 feet 
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PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 
 
The overall construction project proposed 
by the applicants: 

• Abandon, remove, and dispose of the 
existing septic system. 

• Install compliant septic system. 

• Relocate retaining wall to stabilize 
the steep slopes adjacent to the 
location the septic system will be 
installed. 

• Place new pilings and supports under 
the dwelling. 

 
As of now, the applicants possess the following permits: 

• Special Exception DEQ Permit for Impact to Slopes Steeper than One on Three. 

• Sewage Disposal System, including a variance for decreased isolation distances to the 
foundation and property lines. 

• Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control. 
 

ZBA APPLICATION 
 
Due to the sale/purchase of the subject property the Ottawa 
County Environmental Health Department conducted a site 
evaluation and determined the existing system presents a health 
hazard and continued use is not permitted. Furthermore, 
replacement of the system must meet current codes, which 
include isolation distances from building foundations and lot 
line. 
 
The location of the existing and proposed septic system fall 
within the Critical Dune Area, and an area where slopes are 
greater than 1:3. Therefore, a Special Exception Permit from the DEQ was required along with an 
isolation distance variance from the Environmental Health Department, and a Soil Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control Permit—all of which have been received. 
 
The existing site includes a single retaining wall, which needs to be relocated in order to 
accommodate the larger system, isolation distances, and stabilize the steep slopes. In order to 
accomplish the stabilization the single retaining wall must be greater than four feet in height. 
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Per Section 20.22.2.B, “for any portion of a retaining wall which exceeds four (4) feet in height, 
such portion must meet the applicable front setback, rear setback and side setbacks for the lot in the 
designated zoning district.” 
 
The applicant is proposing a 6 foot single 
retaining wall with the following setbacks: 

• Front – 27 feet (variance of 23 feet) 
• Rear  – 21 feet (variance of 29 feet) 
• Side 1 – 3 feet (variance of 12 feet) 

 
Staff notes the following: 

• Unless/until the new septic system is installed the dwelling has been deemed uninhabitable 
by the Ottawa County Environmental Health Department. 

• Email correspondence was received from an adjacent neighbor. The neighbor had concerns 
about damage to his property during the construction. Said neighbor contacted the applicant, 
and is now satisfied that a “solid plan” for the construction and concerns have been alleviated. 

• Telephone correspondence was received from an adjacent neighbor. The application 
information was provided, the caller was satisfied with the information, no longer has 
concerns, and believes the variance should be granted to allow the dwelling to become 
habitable. 
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To authorize a dimensional 
variance from the strict 
applications of the provisions 
of this Ordinance, the ZBA 
shall apply the following 
standards and make an 
affirmative finding as to each 
of the matters set forth in the 
standards. 
 
STANDARD 1 

There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property that do 
not apply generally to other properties in the same zoning classification.  
 

The subject property is within the Critical Dune Area; has exceptionally small lot 
area (3,375 sq ft where 15,000 sq ft is required; or 77% smaller than required by 
the current Ordinance); and the proposed construction activity will impact slopes 
steeper than one on three. The ZBA will need to determine as to whether or not this 
standard is met.  

 
STANDARD 2 

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar 
to that possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity, provided that 
possible increased financial return shall not of itself, be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance. 
 

In order for the dwelling to be habitable the septic system must be replaced. Without 
a sewage disposal method the property owner loses their permitted use of the 
structure. Henceforth, the septic system cannot be installed unless the retaining wall 
is relocated in order to stabilize the steep slopes. The ZBA will need to make a 
determination as to whether or not this standard is met given the circumstances of 
this case. 

 
STANDARD 3 

Authorization of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property, and will not 
materially impair the intent and purpose of this Ordinance or the public health, safety, and general 
welfare of the community. 
 

Staff notes that email, and telephone, correspondence was received from the two 
adjacent neighbors. Both received an explanation of the project, and proposed 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 
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variance, and are supportive of the request. Furthermore, the variance will ensure 
the hazardous system will be replaced and the public will no longer be at risk of 
septic effluent leaching out of the ground. The ZBA will need to make the 
determination as to whether or not this standard is met given the circumstances of 
this case and the findings on standards 1 and 2. 

 
STANDARD 4 

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property or the intended use of said property for 
which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make reasonably practical 
the formulation of a general regulation for such condition or situation, a part of this Ordinance. 
 

The failure and/or end-of-life of a septic system is not predictable, nor is the 
correction because of the changing conditions of the Critical Dune Areas. 
Therefore, it would likely be difficult to identify ordinance amendments to 
accommodate such a condition. The ZBA will need to make the determination as 
to whether or not this standard is met. 

 

SAMPLE MOTIONS 
 
If the ZBA determines each standard has been affirmatively met, the following motion can be 
offered: 
 

Motion to approve dimensional variances from Section 20.22.2.B of the Grand 
Haven Charter Township Zoning Ordinance for a single retaining wall for a Front 
Yard setback of 23 feet, a Rear Yard setback of 29 feet, a Side Yard 1 setback of 
12 feet, and a maximum retaining wall height of 6 feet to allow the replacement of 
a failed septic system and installation of the retaining wall to stabilize the steep 
slopes at 15058 Stickney Ridge (Cottage No. 24). Approval of this variance is based 
upon this Board’s findings that all four standards have been affirmatively met. 

 
However, if the ZBA determines each standard as not been affirmatively met, the following motion 
can be offered: 
 

Motion to deny dimensional variances from Section 20.22.2.B of the Grand Haven 
Charter Township Zoning Ordinance to install a single retaining wall over 4 feet in 
height that does not meet the R-1 Single Family zoning district setback 
requirements at 15058 Stickney Ridge (Cottage No. 24). Denial of this variance is 
based upon this Board’s findings that all four standards have not been affirmatively 
met. 

 
 
Please contact me prior to the meeting with questions or concerns. 
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From: Stacey Fedewa
To: "Dave Pollock"
Subject: RE: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge
Date: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 3:03:10 PM

David,
 
Thank you for the additional information. I will schedule the public hearing using the heights
 depicted on the revised site plan. I will also amend the application, so it reflects the new setbacks.
 Please note, if the approved heights of the retaining wall are insufficient when it comes time to
 construct you will need to apply for a new variance.
 
Absolutely yes—yourself and/or the applicant must attend the hearing to answer questions the ZBA
 may have.
 
Best regards,
 
Stacey Fedewa
Planning & Zoning Official
Grand Haven Charter Township
(616) 604-6326
sfedewa@ght.org
 
 
 

From: Dave Pollock [mailto:dnpol@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 2:32 PM
To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>
Subject: Re: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge
 
Stacey,

 

Sorry for the confusion. I measured the degree of the slope to the south of the

 existing retaining wall in the field using a clinometer. This allowed me to produce the

 section that I sent earlier, and determine that portions of the wall will be greater than

 4' in height. Since I am unable to provide a precise top of wall elevation, I have

 attached a plan drawing that indicates the relative height of the proposed wall in 3

 locations based on my field measurements. Hopefully this will be sufficient for your

 needs.

 

Please note that the setback from the rear lot line will need to be reduced from the 24'

 previously specified to 21'.

 

Again, I apologize for the inconveniences that my unfamiliarity with the Township's

 variance request requirements has caused.

 

Do you recommend that the property owner, or a representative of theirs, attend the

mailto:/O=GHTOWNSHIP/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=STACEY FEDEWA681
mailto:dnpol@yahoo.com
mailto:sfedewa@ght.org


 ZBA meeting at which the request for variance will be reviewed?

 

David

 

 

From: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>

To: 'Dave Pollock' <dnpol@yahoo.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2016 12:43 PM

Subject: RE: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge

 
David,

 

I am having trouble understanding how portions of the retaining wall are under 4 feet and

 others are over 4 feet if the heights are unknown because a topographical survey has not

 been completed. Can you please clarify?

 

A “top of wall not to exceed” is not an option. The ZBA needs to know the exact height of

 the wall in order to grant a variance. The purpose of a variance is to grant specific

 departure from the ordinance and not allow for a sliding scale situation. For example, once

 a topo has been done you may find a 5 foot wall is sufficient, but if the ZBA were to grant a

 variance that says the wall shall not exceed 8 feet, then the property owner has the option

 of constructing an 8 foot wall when only 5 is needed.

 

Stacey

 

From: Dave Pollock [mailto:dnpol@yahoo.com] 

Sent: Wednesday, January 06, 2016 11:42 AM

To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>

Subject: Re: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge

 

Hi Stacey,

 

Sorry for the delay in my response. I will do my best to provide the clarification that

 you are seeking.

 

1a. The dimensions that you have listed are correct. The eastern most portion of the

 proposed wall, from the point of deflection at the 24' dimension to where it meets the

 existing wall, will         all be under 4' in height. Thus It is my understanding that that

 portion does not need to be included in the variance request.

 

1b. It is a single wall that is being proposed. I am not able to provide an exact top of

 wall elevation at this time as there has not been a topographic survey done for the

 site and a contractor         has not been chosen to construct the wall at this point. I

 have attached a typical section that was provided to the DEQ for their permit review.

 Location of the section is shown on the         attached site plan. If this information is

 still not sufficient, can a "top of wall not to exceed" elevation be given for the variance

 review with a specific top of wall elevation to be provided         at the time of building

 permit application?
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1c. The existing retaining wall west of where the proposed wall joins it has to be

 removed in order to accommodate the installation of the new septic system. The

 portion of the existing         retaining wall east of where the proposed wall joins it will

 remain.

 

2. There are no deck expansions proposed. The proposed deck expansion that

 shows on the SESC permit plan is from early on in the process. During the process

 of obtaining the DEQ         permit it became evident that it would not be permitable so

 it was removed from the list of proposed activities. The DEQ requires that all

 applicable county level permits, SESC &         septic/well, be obtained prior to

 submitting a critical dune application to them. That is why the deck expansion is

 shown on the SESC permit plan but not the critical dune permit plan or         plan

 submitted with the request for variance application.

 

The property owners want to start construction as soon as weather permits and

 Township variance and building permit approvals are obtained.

 

Thank you,

David

 

 

 

 

 

From: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>

To: 'Dave Pollock' <dnpol@yahoo.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2016 11:21 AM

Subject: RE: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge

 
David,

 

Please let me know if you’re able to provide the additional information on the retaining walls

 by 3pm today. If not, I am unable to schedule the public hearing because I do not have

 enough information to create the public notice. Should this be the case the item will be

 moved to the February agenda to provide more time to compile the information.

 

Best regards,

 

Stacey Fedewa

Planning & Zoning Official

Grand Haven Charter Township

(616) 604-6326

sfedewa@ght.org
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From: Stacey Fedewa 

Sent: Tuesday, January 05, 2016 11:17 AM

To: 'Dave Pollock' <dnpol@yahoo.com>

Subject: RE: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge

 
Hi David,

 

Thank you for the thorough package of submission documents. I’ve had a chance to quickly

 review them to ensure it’s a complete application, and I have a couple of questions:

 

1.       Are you able to provide additional information on the retaining wall?

a.       It appears the setbacks for the retaining wall is identified on the plan

 now (see attached, highlighted in green), which is 24’ from the rear lot line,

 3’ from side lot line, and 27’ from the front lot line—is that correct?

b.      The “top of wall ~665.0’” does not provide enough information on the

 height of the retaining wall (see attached, highlighted in yellow).

 Furthermore, is this one wall? A series of walls? If more than one wall, what

 is the proposed spacing? This information is typically shown by way of a

 cross section drawing.

c.       It is unclear if you intend to remove the existing retaining wall (see
 attached, highlighted in pink), or if it will remain in place. Please clarify.

2.       Do you still propose to expand the deck? There is a drawing that appears to be

 connected to the SESC Permit No. 9122 that shows an 6’ x 14’ addition to the deck.

 

Lastly, do you know when the property owners anticipate to start construction?

 

Best regards,

 

Stacey Fedewa

Planning & Zoning Official

Grand Haven Charter Township

(616) 604-6326

sfedewa@ght.org

 

 

 

From: Dave Pollock [mailto:dnpol@yahoo.com] 

Sent: Monday, January 04, 2016 3:47 PM

To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>

Subject: Request for Variance, ZBA Application, Berry, 15058 Stickney Ridge

 

Hi Stacey,

I wanted to follow up on the submittal of this application package last Thursday, in

 order to confirm that it contained all the information that the ZBA requires to complete

 the review.

 

In the case of a variance request, do you generally recommend that the property

 owner, or representative there of, attend the ZBA meeting at which the request is

 being reviewed?
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Thank you,

David

 

 



From: Thomas Van Dam
To: Stacey Fedewa
Subject: Re: Public notice question
Date: Wednesday, January 20, 2016 11:45:27 AM

Stacey,
Thanks again for the feedback.  I had a good discussion this morning with the owner (Tim 
Berry) who filled me in on more detail.  At this point I’m satisfied that he has a solid plan to 
move forward and therefore won’t be attending the session next Tuesday.  Hopefully 
everything will move forward as planned without incident.  Please keep me in the loop if 
anything else comes up.

best,
Tom Van Dam

On Jan 20, 2016, at 10:19 AM, Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org> wrote:

Tom,
 
The applicant has received permits for the septic system and retaining wall from the 
County and DEQ. The Township doesn’t have any jurisdiction over the septic system, so
 theoretically he could install it right now. However, because of the slopes it is 
necessary to install the retaining wall, which requires a variance from the Township 
ZBA. Therefore, unless/until a variance is received from the ZBA I doubt any 
construction would occur. That said, it appears this case is straight forward and I 
anticipate a variance will be granted.
 
Lastly, a variance is valid for 1 year, and if building permits from the Township are not 
issued by that time the variance expires. I certainly anticipate the applicant would 
perform the construction within that 1 year time, but it is not typical for the ZBA to 
discuss contractor schedules. It is unknown if a contractor has even been selected. 
Perhaps for discussion sake the ZBA would discuss the contractor and a schedule, but it
 is unlikely that would be factored into the decision-making process.
 
In the event the ZBA and applicant do not discuss the items you have interest in, I 
suggest speaking with the applicant after the meeting to open-up dialogue and discuss 
your concerns before construction begins.
 
Thank you again for contacting me, and please let me know if you have further 
questions.
 
Best regards,
 
Stacey
 

From: Thomas Van Dam [mailto:tjvd@me.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 4:25 PM
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To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>
Subject: Re: Public notice question
 
Thanks much Stacey,
This is very helpful.  I’m assuming given the approvals outlined here they have 
essentially been given the go ahead on this project.  I will try to ensure 
representation at the public hearing next Tuesday to understand the contractor 
schedule and any other implications.  I understand your point about homeowner 
protection and will follow up on that as well.  Thanks again for your prompt 
response on this.
 
best,
Tom Van Dam
 
847 687 3973

On Jan 19, 2016, at 2:57 PM, Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org> 
wrote:
 
Tom,
 
The drain/septic field will almost be in the same location. However, the 
original field abutted the house and the County now requires a minimum 
5 foot setback from building foundations and 10 feet from property lines 
(applicant received a variance for a 3 foot foundation setback and 6 foot 
property line setback). I have attached the full ZBA application, which 
includes all the permits and their supporting documentation, for your 
review. Page 14 of the attachment does a nice job of showing the 
proposed locations of the septic system in relation to the original.
 
Therefore, the applicant had to request a series of variances to meet the 
applicable codes. The septic tank would be in a new location near the SE 
corner of the lot in the rear yard. They propose a single retaining wall 
along the eastern lot line to stabilize the soil. Additionally, the applicant 
has received the following permits: Ottawa County Environmental Health 
Dept (OCEH) Septic permit, OCEH dimensional variance (see above: 3' & 
6'), Ottawa County Water Resources Soil Erosion & Sedimentation Control
 permit, and a DEQ Special Exception Permit allowing impact to slopes 
steeper than 1:3.
 
As for your concerns about the actual construction the Township cannot 
make any predictions on how the contractor will perform the work, nor 
can a variance be denied in anticipation of property damage to adjacent 
lots. In short—homeowner's insurance is your primary remedy should any
 damage occur during the construction process. Hopefully that won't be 
needed, but that would be your primary recourse in the event there is 
damage.
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Stacey
 
-----Original Message-----
From: Thomas Van Dam [mailto:tjvd@me.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2016 1:43 PM
To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>
Subject: Re: Public notice question
 
Thanks Stacey,
Not sure if you can answer these questions but I have two immediate 
concerns; 1) is this just a replacement of an existing septic field or a new 
location 2) unclear to me how the work could be performed given there is
 no real access to the location of the proposed septic field between my 
cottage and the Berry cottage (fairly steep dune hill with substantial 
erosion risk down to my cottage).  I understand the need to get the work 
done if the system has been declared unsafe but am concerned about the 
risk of damage to my lot (19) and cottage given the variance request.
 
best,
Tom Van Dam
 
847 687 3973
> On Jan 19, 2016, at 12:15 PM, Stacey Fedewa <sfedewa@ght.org> 
wrote:
> 
> Tom,
> 
> Attached, please find the revised site plan submitted by the applicant. 
Per the plans, no construction would encroach onto an adjacent parcel. 
Rather the variance is required because a retaining wall over 4 feet in 
height is proposed to be located 3 feet from the property line (where 15 
feet) is required.
> 
> It is my understanding the new owner of the home had an inspection of 
the septic system performed by the Ottawa County Health Department, 
and their office is requiring an updated system. However, because of the 
topography the owner had to request a special exception permit from the
 DEQ and a variance from the Township. In summary, the owner desires to
 make the home habitable and in order to do so must replace the septic 
system prior to occupancy.
> 
> Please contact me if this raises additional questions.
> 
> Best regards,
> 
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> Stacey Fedewa
> Planning & Zoning Official
> Grand Haven Charter Township
> (616) 604-6326
> sfedewa@ght.org
> 
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Thomas Van Dam [mailto:tjvd@me.com]
> Sent: Thursday, January 14, 2016 1:46 PM
> To: Stacey Fedewa <SFedewa@ght.org>
> Subject: Public notice question
> 
> Stacey,
> I just received a public notice from the township regarding a hearing for 
a variance request for cottage #24 at 15058 Stickney Ridge Road.  It 
appears to be related to a proposed septic wall that may encroach on 
nearby properties.  I own cottage #23 (lot just south of #24) and would 
like to better understand the request if possible.  I won’t be able to attend
 the hearing as we have a permanent residence in Wilmette, IL and our 
cottage is shut down for the winter.  Please advise on how we could best 
get more detail on what is proposed here.
> 
> thanks much,
> Tom Van Dam
> 
> 847 687 3973
> <Berry Site Plan - revised.pdf>
 
<ZBA Application - Berry_12302015.pdf>
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GRAND HAVEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP  
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

2016 MEETING DATES 
 
 
 

Tuesday, January 26, 2016 
Tuesday, February 23, 2016 
Tuesday, March 22, 2016 
Tuesday, April 26, 2016 
Tuesday, May 24, 2016  
Tuesday, June 28, 2016 

Tuesday, July 26, 2016 
Tuesday, August 23, 2016 
Tuesday, September 27, 2016 
Tuesday, October 25, 2016 
Tuesday, November 22, 2016 
Tuesday, December 13, 2016

 
 
 
All meetings will be held at the Township Hall, 13300 168th Avenue, Grand Haven and will begin 
at 7:00 p.m. 
 
The Charter Township of Grand Haven will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being 
considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seven (7) 
business days notice to the Charter Township of Grand Haven. Individuals with disabilities 
requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Charter Township of Grand Haven by 
writing or calling the following: 
 

Director of Administrative Services 
13300 168th Avenue 
Grand Haven, MI  49417 
(616) 842-5988 
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